
SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Living Well, Developing Safer Communities 
(Wellbeing Objective LW1) 
To consider the attached report 1 - 22

4. Living Well, People have good physical and 
mental health (Wellbeing Objective LW2) 
To consider the attached report 23 - 38

5. Annual Report 2016/17 for the Cwm Taf 
Safeguarding Board 
To consider the attached report 39 - 86

6. Pilot Community Zone - Update 
To consider the attached report 87 - 102

7. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

8. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

10. Forward Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 103 - 130

11. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor:  W R Smith (Chair)

Councillors: D Sammon, G Richards, T Rogers, 
I Thomas and C Tovey

Co-optees: B Lewis

Youth Forum Representative: H Symmonds

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre,  Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil,  CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000,  www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Living Well, Developing Safer Communities (Wellbeing Objective 
LW1)

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1. Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council has produced a set of wellbeing objectives.  To 
demonstrate how we intend to achieve these objectives; the Council has produced a 
Plan: 'Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community'.  

1.2. The focus of this report is to outline how we will ensure we fully demonstrate the 
activities or services we deliver to support people to live in connected communities and 
feel safe where they live, work or spend their leisure time.

1.3. The Council is committed to delivering excellent Social Services and Public Protection 
services and will respond to a number of strategies and through joint working with 
partners.  This report focuses on the specific wellbeing projects that the Council will 
undertake to deliver the Council’s wellbeing objectives and contribute to the national 
wellbeing goals.

Date Written Thursday,
[...]
 2016/17
7  This performance indicator was introduced in 2016/17 so there is no historical data

Page 21



SOURCE
Trading Standards Manager

Percentage of taxi licensing compliance spot checks that are passed
**  NEW LOCAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR FOR 2017-18  **

Quarterly Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2016/17 Qtr. 1 Qtr. 2 Qtr. 3 Qtr. 4 2017/18 2017/18

MT New for 
2017/18 97% 74% - -

Tackling the harm caused by the misuse of drugs and alcohol

SOURCE
Trading Standards 

Percentage of licensed premises checks where the management of risk to meet 
the licensing objectives was found to be broadly compliant

Quarterly Performance Data Annual Target

Cohort 2016/17 Qtr. 1 Qtr. 2 Qtr. 3 Qtr. 4 2017/18 2017/18

MT New for 
2017/18 90% 83%

Tackling violence against women and girls

Local indicator
Safer Merthyr Tydfil

Percentage of people in receipt of specialist domestic violence support reporting 
feeling safer

Annual Performance Data Annual Target

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2017/18

MT - - 98.8% 89% 86% 85%

Local indicator
Safer Merthyr Tydfil 

Percentage of people in receipt of specialist domestic violence support reporting 
feeling safer

Quarterly Performance Data Annual Target

Cohort 2016/17 Qtr. 1 Qtr. 2 Qtr. 3 Qtr. 4 2017/18 2017/18

MT 85% 86% 87% 86% 85%

Page 22



Civic Centre,  Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil,  CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000,  www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Living Well, People have good physical and mental health 
(Wellbeing Objective LW2)

Date Written Thursday, 26 October 2017

Accountable for Delivery Lisa Curtis-Jones
Mark Thomas
Annabel Lloyd
Mark Anderton
Chris Hole

Wellbeing Champion Judith Jones

Committee Date Tuesday, 07 November 2017

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1. This report focuses on the specific projects that the Council will undertake to deliver 
our wellbeing objectives and contribute to the national wellbeing goals.  There is one 
wellbeing project, Active Merthyr, which has six distinct delivery strands.

1.2. The six distinct delivery strands of the Active Merthyr project contribute to healthy 
behaviours and increasing physical activity key components.  However, we need to 
challenge what contribution the Council can make towards mental health and tackling 
adverse childhood experiences.

1.3. The Council expects the Leisure Trust to make a significant contribution to this 
wellbeing objective; however, the Leisure Trust business plan needs to be updated to 
ensure that it aligns its operational activity to the Council's wellbeing objectives and 
improves service delivery.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council is committed to delivering excellent services.  It will do this by delivering its 
key strategies and through joint working with a range of partners.  The key strategies 
that focus on delivering excellent services are:

 1Active Merthyr Plan 2017/18
 1Leisure Trust: Free Swim Plan 2017/18

3.2 The following strategies are at different stages of development.  When final approval 
has been granted they will be linked to the published document.

 Tackling Poverty Strategy
 Leisure Trust  Business Plan

3.3 In our plan [Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community], we set out how we 
intend to achieve the Wellbeing Objectives.  The purpose of this report is to coordinate 
the performance and project information against our Wellbeing Objective "people have 
good physical and mental health".

Legislative Context
3.4 2The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 specifies that we must work to 

improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural wellbeing of Wales by 
maximising our contribution to the Wellbeing Goals.

 A prosperous Wales
 A resilient Wales
 A healthier Wales
 A more equal Wales
 A Wales of cohesive communities
 A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language
 A globally responsible Wales

3.5 
[...]
e number of families requiring specialist services or 
significant engagement with family support services provided through Families First.

7.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW

7.1 The Active Merthyr project is progressing well with all elements the project achieving 
their output targets with the exception of Bump Fit.  In three elements the output targets 
have been exceeded and there is an improvement in the subjective wellbeing scores of 
participants.

7 No published data for March 2017 

Page 27

http://www.freeswimmingwales.net/IAS/explorer/resources/


7.2 In addition, we are presented with a number of key issues.  One key issue is the steady 
and continuous decline in the number of visits to local authority sport and leisure 
centres where the visitor participates in physical activity.  The decline has continued for 
five years and shows no signs of change.  We are now ranked 13th in Wales. The main 
contribution to this measure comes from the Leisure Trust who operates the local 
authority sport and leisure centres, with minor contributions from the Councils Parks 
department, Merthyr Town Football Club, Dowlais Engine House and Active Merthyr 
Tydfil’s school programs.

7.3 The Council expects the Leisure Trust to make a significant contribution to this 
wellbeing objective. The Leisure Trust business plan needs to be updated to ensure that 
it aligns its operational activity to the Council's wellbeing objectives and improves 
service delivery.

7.4 Families First has concluded a review of the current funding and is in the process of 
agreeing its approach to future commissioning of services.  The integration of services 
across both Flying Start and Families First provides the opportunity for a more inclusive 
approach.  However this approach will be constrained by the funding available, 
therefore more needs to be achieved by existing services in relation to what they will do 
differently to address the Aces agenda.  Welsh Government  are introducing a Funding 
Flexi
[...]
c Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Annual Report 2016/17 for the Cwm Taf 
Safeguarding Board 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to share with Scrutiny the Annual Report for 2016/17 for 

the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board (Children, Adults and MASH). 
 
1.2 The Cwm Taf Safeguarding Boards for adults and children have a statutory 

responsibility to publish Annual Reports on 31st July each year, setting out how they 
have exercised their functions in the preceding financial year. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Committee Members note and debate the contents of the report. 
 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Safeguarding involves both the protection of children and adults at risk from abuse, 

neglect or other kinds of harm and preventing them from becoming at risk of abuse, 
neglect or other kinds of harm. 

 
3.2 The Cwm Taf Safeguarding Adults Board and the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Children 

Board are the multi-agency partnerships that have responsibility for safeguarding 
children and adults at risk in Merthyr Tydfil and Rhondda Cynon Taf.  

 
 

Date Written 3rd October 2017 
Report Author Nicola Kingham/Lisa Curtis-Jones  
Service Area Social Services 
Committee Date 7th November 2017 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) sits within the structure of the Boards 
to enhance safeguarding practice, with agencies working together in one place to 
receive all safeguarding referrals and share relevant agency information to make 
collaborative decisions.  

 
3.4 In 2016/17 the Safeguarding Adults Board and the Safeguarding Children Board, in 

conjunction with the MASH, have continued to collaborate to safeguard people of all 
ages.  This has resulted in the creation of a joint regional multi-agency Cwm Taf 
Safeguarding Board and the produc
[...]
nership. 

 Collaboration activities took place with a range of other agencies, partnerships 
and Boards. 

 
5.0 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Annual Report has been approved by the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board and 

shared with the Welsh Government, the National Independent Safeguarding Board 
and the five other Regional Safeguarding Boards. 

 
5.2 A copy of the report has been published on the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board 

website www.cwmtafsafeguarding.org  
 
6.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
   
6.1 Children and Adults are safe and protected from neglect and abuse. 
 
6.2 Social Services practice is compliant with the Social Services and Well-Being 

(Wales) Act. 
 
6.3  Improve Performance. 
 
6.4 Improve partnership working. 
 
6.5 Promote early intervention and prevention. 
 
 
 
 
LISA CURTIS-JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

 
COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGHES 

CABINET MEMBER FOR                
SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42

http://www.cwmtafsafeguarding.org/


BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Annual Report 2016/17 
– Cwm Taf 
Safeguarding Board. 
 

  
 
 
 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

Page 44



2 
 

Contents 
 
 

Foreword - Co-Chairs of the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board ................. 3 
 
What does Safeguarding in Cwm Taf look like? ................................... 4 
 
Safeguarding Adults in Cwm Taf.......................................................... 6 
 
Safeguarding Children in Cwm Taf .................................................... 14 
 
The Cwm Taf Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) ..................... 23 
 
Joint Safeguarding Functions ............................................................ 29 
 
Managing Our Resources in 2016/17 ................................................ 36 
 
Priorities for 2017/18 ...................................................
[...]
t 
high risk of harm from intimate partners, ex-partners or family members to 
secure their safety and the safety of their children. 
 
Kinship Carers    
Kinship Care is an arrangement where a child who cannot be cared for by 
their parent(s) goes to live with a relative or a family friend. 
 
MARAC     
A monthly risk management meeting where professionals share information 
on high risk cases of domestic violence and abuse and put in place a risk 
management plan. 
 
National Independent Safeguarding Board  
Provides support and advice to safeguarding boards and reports on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of arrangements to safeguard children and adults 
in Wales 
    
Public Service Board    
Improves the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being in its 
area by strengthening joint working across all public services in 
Wales www.ourcwmtaf.wales  
 
Repeat Referrals    
Referrals that are made within a defined timescale (usually 12 months) 
following an earlier referral. 
 
 

Page 82

http://www.dewis.wales/
http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/


40 
 

Safe Lives 
A national charity dedicated to ending domestic abuse for 
good www.safelives.org.uk  
 
Section 47   
Under Section 47 of the Children Act 1989, if a child is taken into Police 
Protection, is the subject of an Emergency Protection Order or there are 
reasonable grounds to suspect that a child is suffering or is likely to suffer 
Significant Harm, a Section 47 Enquiry is initiated. This is to enable the local 
authority to decide whether they need to take any further action to safeguard 
and promote the child’s welfare. 
  
SERAF     
Sexual Exploitation Risk Assessment Framework - draws on evidenced 
sexual exploitation vulnerabilities and risk indicators. 
 
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 
The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act is the law for improving the 
well-being of people who need care and support, and carers who need 
support. 
 
Strategy Meeting    
A meeting fo
[...]
Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service 
Director / Interlink Chair TEDS (Treatment and Education Drug 

Service) 
Designated Nurse (National Safeguarding 
Team) 

Public Health Wales 

Page 84



42 
 

APPENDIX 1 - BOARD MEMBERSHIP    
 

Assistant Director for Quality, Safety and 
Patient Experience 

Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Board Member National Independent Safeguarding Board 

Page 85



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CWM TAF SAFEGUARDING BOARD 
 

 
MASH Operational 

Committee  
 
 

 
DoLS QA Sub 

Group 

 
MASH Executive 

Board 
 
 

 
Children Operational 

Committee 
 

 
Adults Operational 

Committee 

Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) Operational 

Committee 

 
Adult Review 
Group (ARG) 

 
Child Review 
Group (CRG) 

 
Protocols & Procedures Sub 

Group 

 
Training & Learning Sub 

Group 

 
Engagement Participation 
& Communications Sub 

Group 

 
Adult Quality 
Assurance 
Sub Group 

(AQA) 
 

Children 
Quality 

Assurance Sub 
Group (QASG) 

 
MASH Sub 

Group 

APPENDIX 2 - BOARD 
STRUCTURE 

P
age 86



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Pilot Community Zone – Update 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update scrutiny on the progress of the Cwm Taff 
Community Zone approach being led through the Public Service Board. The report 
also outlines some of the key challenges faced with developing this agenda. 

1.2 In contributing to the planning of this agenda a number of areas of work within the 
Communities First have been required to be addressed in order to develop the future 
direction of travel.

1.3 Currently there is still no resource available through Welsh Government aligned to 
the Childrens First initiative and therefore the development of this agenda is reliant 
upon partners and the council being prepared to reshape funding and services in line 
with the needs identified by the community. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 Scrutiny to debate the contents of the report and note the reliance on partners’ 
involvement at both a strategic and operational level to the development of this 
agenda 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Scrutiny has requested that a report be brought forward on the development of the 
Community Zone or Childrens First concept introduced by Welsh Government.  In 

Date Written 18th October 2017 
Report Author Chris Hole 
Service Area Community Wellbeing 
Committee Date 7th November 2017

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



responding to the concept Cwm Taff agreed to develop and submit a proposal to 
Welsh Government. This report outlines the progress to date on the introduction of 
this concept. 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 On 11th October 2016, the Cabinet Secretary for Children and Communities shared 
his ambition for resilient communities and invited organisations to express an interest 
in developing Children’s Zones in Wales. Now nationally termed Childrens First, this 
approach remains a place based approach, bringing together different organisations 
to improve outcomes for children and young people. The aim is that through a 
shared strategic vision, long-term sustainable reductions are achieved in the 
inequalities experienced by children in disadvantaged communities when compared 
to those in more socially advantaged areas.

4.2 In the Strategic Partnership Board on the 3rd November 2016 it was advised that the 
Public Service Board (PSB) had agreed that a joint expression of interest across 
Cwm Taff be submitted.  A Cwm Taff working group developed a paper over several 
weeks and submitted the draft paper for the Public Service Board to consider on the 
26th January 2017.  

4.3 Cwm Taff was successful in its initial application to Welsh Government and was 
therefore invited to submit a formal proposal providing greater detail which is 
attached in appendix 1.  This submission was again progressed through a sub group 
of the Strategic Partnership board and submitted to Welsh Government in May 2017. 
In June 2017 WG announced that 5 Pioneer areas were approved and that Cwm Taff 
was one of the five.   

4.4 In tandem with the timeline above from concept through to approval Merthyr Tydfil 
CBC received a report on the 25th January 2017 outlining the proposals and concept. 
This report agreed that the Pilot Community Zone be the Gurnos, with the council 
acting as the Anchor organisation. The report also agreed the strategic outcomes 
being sought which were in line with corporate priorities. Importantly the report also 
highlighted  that both Local Authorities felt they did not have the capacity to take 
forward a new initiative without some support from Welsh Government  on the 
following key areas:  

 Research & Evaluation – professional support to develop the outcome
and evaluation framework maybe required.

 Community Presence – the Community Zone will need to have a
physical presence within the community. This physical asset will need
to be identified and may require investment to make it fit for purpose.

 Community Engagement & Involvement – this will require Community
Engagement Officers based in both Zones.

 Coordination & Administrative Support – to manage and support the
development and implementation of the proposed approach.

Page 88



5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 No commitment has yet been made by Welsh Government to invest in this approach 
and discussions with WG officials have stressed that this pilot initiative is not the 
same or a replacement for the Community First programme. The approach will 
require a multi-agency approach and for partners to review the focus and use of their 
resources within the community to improve outcomes. Currently within Merthyr Tydfil 
there is no resource to focus on this agenda and this is currently being developed by 
the Head of Community Wellbeing. 

5.2 At its meeting on 11th August 2017, the 
[...]
 and external audit/inspection reviews; 
• service-based performance data; • key personnel data such 
as safeguarding training, and DBS recruitment checks; and • 
the performance of contractors and commissioned services on 
compliance with council safeguarding responsibilities.

P
age 128

https://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/365A2015_safeguarding_english_final.pdf
https://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/365A2015_safeguarding_english_final.pdf
https://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/365A2015_safeguarding_english_final.pdf
https://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/365A2015_safeguarding_english_final.pdf
https://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/365A2015_safeguarding_english_final.pdf


Social Services Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2017/18

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area 
and the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

Community Zone Chris Hole Scrutiny, Challenge and Monitor: A Children’s Zone is a place 
based approach, bringing together different organisations to 
improve outcomes for children and young people. The aim is 
that through a shared strategic vision, long-term sustainable 
reductions are achieved in the inequalities experienced by 
children in disadvantaged communities when compared to 
those in more socially advantaged areas. 

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Living Well, Developing Safer Communities (Wellbeing Objective LW1)
	4 Living Well, People have good physical and mental health (Wellbeing Objective LW2)
	5 Annual Report 2016/17 for the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board
	LCJ - Annual Report 2016-17 for the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	Annual Report 2016/17 for the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board
	1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
	4.0 ANNUAL REPORT 2016 / 2017


	LCJ - Annual Report 2016-17 for the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board - Background Paper
	Foreword - Co-Chairs of the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board
	What does Safeguarding in Cwm Taf look like?
	Safeguarding Adults in Cwm Taf
	Safeguarding Children in Cwm Taf
	The Cwm Taf Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH)
	Joint Safeguarding Functions
	Managing Our Resources in 2016/17
	Priorities for 2017/18
	Are You Concerned About Someone?
	Glossary of Terms


	6 Pilot Community Zone - Update
	10 Forward Work Programme
	APPENDIX I Statement of Wellbeing July 2017
	5 Social Services






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING

TUESDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor W R Smith (In the Chair)

Councillors D Sammon and C Tovey

Cabinet:
Councillor D Hughes

Officers:
Mark Anderton (Head of Adult Services), Lisa Curtis Jones 
(Chief Officer (Social Services)), Chris Hole (Head of 
Community Wellbeing), Paul Lewis (Trading Standards and 
Licensing Manager), Annabel Lloyd (Head of Children's 
Services), John Sellwood (Leisure, Culture and Sports 
Development Manager), Steve Peters (Head of Public Protection 
and Housing) and Ewan McWilliams (Corporate Performance 
Manager), and Ryan Evans (Community Safety)

Matthew Phillips (Democratic Services Officer) 

Outside Bodies:
Nicola Kingham (Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board), Claire Chick 
(Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service) and Julie Beck (Safer 
Merthyr Tydfil)



ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

401  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received for Councillor G 
Richards, Councillor T Rogers and Councillor I Thomas and 
Co-opted member Brian Lewis.

402  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

403  Living Well, 
Developing Safer 
Communities 
(Wellbeing Objective 
LW1)

The Chair raised his concerns in relation to Item 3 Living 
Well, Developing Safer Communities (Wellbeing Objective 
LW1) and Item 4 Living Well, People have good physical 
and mental health (Wellbeing Objective LW2) being on the 
same agenda as he felt they should be scrutinised 
individually as they are important issues and would take up 
a considerable part of the meeting.

The Chair requested that if there is a need for two such 
reports to be brought to a future meeting that the officers 
consult with him and the Scrutiny Officer.

Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the item to the committee and 
highlighted the judgement at 7.1.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
answered in detail be the appropriate officers.

The Chair questioned the officers in relation to the Item 3 
and Item 4 being brought to the same meeting and the 
number of officers required to attend the meeting in order 
for the Committee to scrutinise the report. He 
recommended that the projects be broken down further and 
only be brought the necessary committees. He also 
requested that the Cabinet Member take it to the Leader to 
address how best to move forward.

The Chair also suggested the possibility of the Scrutiny 
Chairs meeting with the Leader to air their concerns 
surrounding the Wellbeing Objectives.

Councillor D Sammon echoed the Chairs thoughts in 
relation to the Wellbeing reports as he had raised the same 
issues as Chair of Neighbourhood Services, Planning and 
Countryside.

 Are Trading Standards currently working proactively 
to prevent doorstep crime 

 Is there less doorstep crime than in previous years

 Can you provide details of the partners you work 
with in tackling doorstep crime

 There are currently no figures for 2017/18, when 
will figures be available to the committee to allow 
for comparisons



 The report provides percentages but no figures, this 
doesn’t provide the Committee with enough 
information to compare and scrutinise. Can officers 
ensure figures are provided in future reports

 In relation to the flymappertm what are the 
timescales involved with including drug litter

 What was the cost of setting-up the new drug litter 
database

 Are figures available to the Committee to show the 
true extent of the drug litter issues in Merthyr Tydfil

 Does the Authority have a good working 
relationship with Drug Aid, and is it correct that 
they have to collect a percentage of needles that 
have been handed out.

 Is Nitrous Oxide use a big problem in Merthyr 
Tydfil, and are you aware of the age range of 
possible users

The Chair asked for a meeting to be arranged with Drug Aid 
and the Co-Op Pharmacy in relation to needle exchange 
and for all Scrutiny Chairs to be invited. 

The Chair also requested that Steve Peters raise the issue 
on needle exchange at the Area Planning Board

 How often to the Area Planning Board meet

 In relation to the Tackling Violence Against Women 
and Girls report it again only contains percentages 
not actual figures can this be addressed for future 
meetings

 Has there been a decline in the figures for violence 
against women and girls

The Chair welcomed the officer’s recommendation in 
relation to providing the committee with an annual on 
violence against women and girls.

 Can a information sheet be provided to the 
committee providing detailed information prior to 
the publication of the annual report

 Can the yearly report be broken down to show 
monthly figures so that any patterns can be clearly 
identified.

Julie Beck addressed the committee in relation to project 
which has been rolled out throughout the Cwm Taf area 
specifically in GPs Practices. They have trained GPs in how 
best to identify and ask sensitively victims of domestic 
abuse and then refer victims to a specialist services. This 
has led to a 200% increase in referrals via GPs.



Claire Chick updated the committee in relation to the 
funding of the 18-25 DIVERT project and stated that Cwm 
Taf Youth Offending Service are confident that the funding 
will continue next year. 

Resolved that:

The contents of the report be noted.

The Chair thanked the officers for their responses and they 
left the meeting.

404  Living Well, People 
have good physical 
and mental health 
(Wellbeing Objective 
LW2)

Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the item to the committee and 
explained that John Sellwood is in attendance as the project 
lead and will be happy to answer any questions from the 
committee.

The following questions were asked by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers.

 Does the Local Authority have good links with the 
Leisure Trust to support us in these wellbeing 
objectives

 When will the Leisure Trust Business Plan be in 
place

 Are there figures available to show how Merthyr 
Tydfil Leisure Centre in being used, as there are no 
figures in the report

 Can you tell the Committee why the number of 
visitors to Merthyr Leisure Centre are down in 
comparison to previous years

The Chair advised the Committee that the Leisure Trust will 
be attending Scrutiny in December and there will be an 
opportunity to ask further questions.

Resolved that:
The contents of the report be noted.

405  Annual Report 2016/17 
for the Cwm Taf 
Safeguarding Board

Nicola Kingham introduced the annual report to the 
committee and highlighted the salient points in relation to 
safeguarding adults, safeguarding children, Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and the joint safeguarding 
functions.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
answered in detail by the appropriate officer.

 Have the parameters changed in relation to 
reporting, or is it a sign of the times that the figures 
have drastically risen. Is the rise UK wide or just 
locally



 With the increase in workload do you have the staff 
in place to manage the cases

The Chair raised an issue in relation to Universal Credit 
being introduced in Merthyr Tydfil next year which could 
cause an increase in the figures for looked after children.

 Compared to five years ago has there been a drop 
in the figures for children on the child protection 
register

 Why do so many children end up back on the 
register after being returned to their parents. What 
is the procedure in this situation 

 How often would you allow children to be returned 
to the family after being place back on to the child 
protection register

The Cabinet member addressed the committee in relation 
to the preventative work that has been carried out over the 
past 3/4 years and commended Annabel and her team.

The Chair thanked the officer for the presentation.

Resolved that: 

The contents of the report be noted.

406  Pilot Community Zone 
- Update

Chris Hole presented the report to the committee and 
highlighted where we were, where we are and where we 
want to be. He explained that the public consultation will 
take place on 29th November 2017 at the Gurnos 
Community Centre.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officer.  

 There is currently no timetable in place and 
£377,000 available for the project. Is there a time 
limit on the funding

 Are the financial implications for the Authority in 
setting up the Community Zone

 Is it correct that the Authority does not have the 
capacity to carry the project forward without support 
from Welsh Government

 To clarify, we currently have no support from Welsh 
Government

 As an Authority we have to ask the Community 
what they want from the project, but no money to 
supply it. Can you confirm this



 How can we as an Authority go to the Communities 
with no money asking what they want from the 
project

The Chair requested this be brought back to the Strategic 
Partnership Board or even invite Welsh Government to a 
meeting to discuss the issues being faced by the Authority.
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report.

Resolved that: 

Scrutiny notes the reliance on partners’ involvement at both 
a strategic and operational level to the development of this 
agenda.

407  Social Services and 
Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014

Lisa Curtis-Jones updated the committee in relation to the 
Social Services and Well Being (Wales) Act 2014.

408  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair highlighted the follow-up action in relation 
arranging a meeting with the Scrutiny Chairs, Drug Aid and 
the Co-Op Pharmacy. 

409  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been considered.

410  Forward Work 
Programme

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme’ report and the Work 
Programme was agreed.

411  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


